

EMP

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 JUL 12 PM 1:14

NO. 68033-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

LYDIA TAMAS,
aka DIANA JOHNSON,
aka DIANA SMITH, Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

DEREK T. CONOM WSBA #36781
Attorney for Appellant
20016 Cedar Valley Rd. Ste. 201
Lynnwood, WA 98036
Ph: 425-774-6747
Fax: 425-774-0600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1-8

1. **The State has provided no reason why *de novo* is not the proper standard of review in this case.**1-5

A. The Case Concerns Questions of Statutory Construction1-4

B. *De Novo* Review is Also Proper For Mixed Questions of Law and Fact4-5

2. **The trial court’s decision was unreasonable where it was not grounded on any reason and was ambiguous.**6-8

CONCLUSION8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn.App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)3, 5, 7

Daily Herald v. Employment Security, 91 Wn.2d 559, 588 P.2d 1157 (1979)5

Department of Revenue v. Boeing Co., 85 Wn.2d 663, 538 P.2d 505 (1975)5

State v. Smith, 158 Wn.App. 501, 246 P.3d 812 (2010)4

Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)5

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Department of Revenue, 16 Wn. App. 112, 553 P.2d 1349 (1976)5

Statutes

R.C.W. 9.94A.0301, 4

R.C.W. 9.94.A.6401-2, 7

Other Authorities

Benjamin Cardozo, The Nature of the Judicial Process (1921)3
